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As the global economy begins to embrace the 
transition to green metals, ensuring certainty 
of mineral right tenure is crucial for the 
sustainability of these aspirations. The granting 
of ostensibly exclusive rights to multiple parties 
poses a significant challenge to role players in 
South Africa’s ever-fluctuating mining landscape.   

While the granting of overlapping rights is not a new 
phenomenon, its recently increased frequency and 
disruptive impact warrants a re-evaluation of the basic 
principles governing the granting of such rights and the 
remedies available to affected parties. 

South Africa’s mineral law regime is governed by 
the Mineral and Petroleum Resources Development 
Act 28 of 2002 (MPRDA). The State, as the designated 
custodian of mineral and petroleum resources, may grant, 
issue, refuse, control, administer and manage any 
permissions, rights and permits in respect of prospecting 
and mining operations. As clarified by the Constitutional 
Court in Aquila Steel (South Africa) (Pty) Ltd v Minister of 
Mineral Resources and Others [2019] (4) BCLR 429 (CC), 
the granting of prospecting and mining rights remains 
binding until set aside. 

The granting of prospecting and mining permits or rights 
where another party has pre-existing and conflicting 
rights presents a substantive and procedural challenge 
to holders attempting to undertake unimpeded 
prospecting or mining activities in realisation of those 
rights. This is especially so given the obligations imposed 
on right holders by the MPRDA and other statutes such 
as the Mine Health and Safety Act 29 of 1996 and the 
National Environmental Management Act 107 of 1998, 
with right-holders being obliged to, amongst other 
things, demonstrate the optimisation of prospecting or 
mining, rehabilitate land affected by such mining and 
prospecting activities, and ensure compliance with health 
and safety standards. The granting of overlapping rights, 
particularly in circumstances where rights holders have 
not been consulted beforehand, thus creates immense 
practical difficulties where statutory obligations also 
overlap, and parties are both unable to abide by duties 
imposed on them and may be held responsible for the 
non-compliance of others.  

Considering the uncertainty created by such overlaps, 
some parties have elected to conduct operations jointly 
by agreement (by, for example, setting aside minerals to 
which they are not entitled after extraction) to mitigate 
practical and legal complications. Such arrangements 
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are, however, discretionary, with no certainty being 
provided in the MPRDA for the practical consequences 
of the mining of mixed minerals on the same land. 
Some guidance is found in the case of Minister of Mineral 
Resources and Others v Sishen Iron Ore Co. (Pty) Limited 
and Another [2014] (2) BCLR 212 (CC), where the court 
referred to the untenability of allowing a newcomer 
to acquire a right in respect of land where there is an 
existing right holder. This does not mitigate the practical 
consequences faced by holders. 

The increasing frequency of overlapping mineral rights 
in South Africa’s evolving mining landscape necessitates 
a thorough re-evaluation of the principles governing the 
consequences of these overlaps. Despite some clarity 
being provided in the MPRDA, practical challenges persist, 

especially concerning conflicting statutory obligations and 
the absence of definitive and practical guidance on joint 
operations. This has resulted in administrative backlogs at 
the Department of Mineral Resources and Energy (DMRE) 
regarding objections and appeals against accepted and 
granted overlapping mineral rights. These complications are 
compounded by different approaches towards overlapping 
rights being adopted by each regional DMRE. In this respect 
it is pertinent that the DMRE offer a consistent and firm 
view regarding its position pertaining to overlapping rights. 
Addressing these complexities is paramount to fostering a 
more efficient and harmonised mining sector that upholds 
both environmental sustainability and legal certainty.

Denise Durand and Jonathan Sive

Overlaps and 
oversight: Navigating 
mineral rights in 
South Africa 
CONTINUED 

S O U T H  A F R I C A

TOP TIER

2023

DISPUTE RESOLUTION AND MINING & MINERALS ALERT



OUR TEAM
For more information about our Dispute Resolution practice and services in South Africa and Kenya, please contact:

Rishaban Moodley
Practice Head & Director:
Dispute Resolution
Sector Head: 
Gambling & Regulatory Compliance
T +27 (0)11 562 1666
E rishaban.moodley@cdhlegal.com 

Tim Fletcher
Chairperson 
Director: Dispute Resolution
T +27 (0)11 562 1061
E tim.fletcher@cdhlegal.com

Timothy Baker
Director:
Dispute Resolution
T +27 (0)21 481 6308
E timothy.baker@cdhlegal.com

Eugene Bester 
Director:
Dispute Resolution
T +27 (0)11 562 1173
E eugene.bester@cdhlegal.com

Neha Dhana 
Director:
Dispute Resolution
T +27 (0)11 562 1267
E neha.dhana@cdhlegal.com

Claudette Dutilleux
Director:
Dispute Resolution
T +27 (0)11 562 1073
E  claudette.dutilleux@cdhlegal.com

Jackwell Feris
Sector Head:
Industrials, Manufacturing & Trade
Director: Dispute Resolution
T +27 (0)11 562 1825
E jackwell.feris@cdhlegal.com

Thabile Fuhrmann
Joint Sector Head:
Government & State-Owned Entities
Director: Dispute Resolution
T +27 (0)11 562 1331
E thabile.fuhrmann@cdhlegal.com

Tiffany Gray
Director:
Dispute Resolution
T +27 (0)11 562 1388
E tiffany.jegels@cdhlegal.com

Anja Hofmeyr
Director:
Dispute Resolution
T +27 (0)11 562 1129
E anja.hofmeyr@cdhlegal.com

Tendai Jangara 
Director:
Dispute Resolution
T +27 (0)11 562 1136
E tendai.jangara@cdhlegal.com

Corné Lewis
Director:
Dispute Resolution
T +27 (0)11 562 1042
E corne.lewis@cdhlegal.com

Vincent Manko
Director:
Dispute Resolution
T +27 (0)11 562 1660
E vincent.manko@cdhlegal.com

Richard Marcus
Director:
Dispute Resolution
T +27 (0)21 481 6396
E richard.marcus@cdhlegal.com

Burton Meyer
Director:
Dispute Resolution
T +27 (0)11 562 1056
E burton.meyer@cdhlegal.com

Mongezi Mpahlwa
Director:
Dispute Resolution
T +27 (0)11 562 1476
E mongezi.mpahlwa@cdhlegal.com

Desmond Odhiambo
Partner | Kenya
T +254 731 086 649
 +254 204 409 918
 +254 710 560 114 
E desmond.odhiambo@cdhlegal.com

Lucinde Rhoodie
Director:
Dispute Resolution
T +27 (0)21 405 6080
E lucinde.rhoodie@cdhlegal.com

Clive Rumsey
Sector Head: Construction & Engineering
Director: Dispute Resolution
T +27 (0)11 562 1924
E clive.rumsey@cdhlegal.com

Belinda Scriba
Director:
Dispute Resolution
T +27 (0)21 405 6139
E belinda.scriba@cdhlegal.com

Tim Smit
Joint Sector Head:
Consumer Goods, Services & Retail
Director: Dispute Resolution
T +27 (0)11 562 1085
E tim.smit@cdhlegal.com

Joe Whittle 
Director:
Dispute Resolution
T +27 (0)11 562 1138
E joe.whittle@cdhlegal.com

Roy Barendse
Executive Consultant:
Dispute Resolution
T +27 (0)21 405 6177
E roy.barendse@cdhlegal.com



OUR TEAM
For more information about our Mining & Minerals sector and services in South Africa and Kenya, please contact:

Vivien Chaplin
Sector Head: Mining & Minerals
Director: Corporate & Commercial
T +27 (0)11 562 1556
E vivien.chaplin@cdhlegal.com

Ian Hayes
Practice Head & Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T +27 (0)11 562 1593
E ian.hayes@cdhlegal.com

Emil Brincker
Practice Head & Director: 
Tax & Exchange Control
T +27 (0)11 562 1063
E emil.brincker@cdhlegal.com

Claudette Dutilleux
Director: 
Dispute Resolution
T +27 (0)11 562 1896  
E claudette.dutilleux@cdhlegal.com

Jackwell Feris
Sector Head:  
Industrials, Manufacturing & Trade 
Director: Dispute Resolution
T +27 (0)11 562 1825
E jackwell.feris@cdhlegal.com

Willem Jacobs
Director: 
Corporate & Commercial
T +27 (0)11 562 1555
E willem.jacobs@cdhlegal.com

Rachel Kelly
Director: 
Corporate & Commercial
T +27 (0)11 562 1165
E rachel.kelly@cdhlegal.com

Fiona Leppan
Director: Employment Law
T +27 (0)11 562 1152
E fiona.leppan@cdhlegal.com

Burton Meyer
Director: 
Dispute Resolution
T +27 (0)11 562 1056  
E burton.meyer@cdhlegal.com

Jaco Meyer
Director:
Corporate & Commercial 
T +27 (0)11 562 1749
E jaco.meyer@cdhlegal.com

Rishaban Moodley
Practice Head & Director:
Dispute Resolution 
Sector Head:  
Gambling & Regulatory Compliance
T +27 (0)11 562 1666
E rishaban.moodley@cdhlegal.com 

Aadil Patel
Practice Head & Director:  
Employment Law
Joint Sector Head:  
Government & State-Owned Entities 
T +27 (0)11 562 1107
E aadil.patel@cdhlegal.com

Allan Reid
Director: 
Corporate & Commercial
T +27 (0)11 562 1222
E allan.reid@cdhlegal.com

Clarice Wambua
Consultant | Kenya
T +254 731 086 649
 +254 204 409 918
 +254 710 560 114  
E clarice.wambua@cdhlegal.com

Deon Wilken
Director:
Finance & Banking
T +27 (0)11 562 1096 
E deon.wilken@cdhlegal.com

Alistair Young
Director:
Environmental Law
T +27 (0)11 562 1258
E alistair.young@cdhlegal.com

Anton Ackermann
Associate:
Corporate & Commercial
T +27 (0)11 562 1895
E anton.ackermann@cdhlegal.com

Sandile Shongwe
Associate:
Corporate & Commercial
T +27 (0)11 562 1242
E sandile.shongwe@cdhlegal.com

Alecia Pienaar
Counsel:
Environmental Law
M +27 (0)82 863 6279   
E alecia.pienaar@cdhlegal.com



CLIFFE DEKKER HOFMEYR | cliffedekkerhofmeyr.com

BBBEE STATUS: LEVEL ONE CONTRIBUTOR

Our BBBEE verification is one of several components of our transformation strategy and we continue to seek 

ways of improving it in a meaningful manner.

PLEASE NOTE
This information is published for general information purposes and is not intended to constitute legal advice. 

Specialist legal advice should always be sought in relation to any particular situation. Cliffe Dekker Hofmeyr 

will accept no responsibility for any actions taken or not taken on the basis of this publication. 

JOHANNESBURG
1 Protea Place, Sandton, Johannesburg, 2196. Private Bag X40, Benmore, 2010, South Africa.  

Dx 154 Randburg and Dx 42 Johannesburg.

T +27 (0)11 562 1000 F +27 (0)11 562 1111  E  jhb@cdhlegal.com

CAPE TOWN
11 Buitengracht Street, Cape Town, 8001. PO Box 695, Cape Town, 8000, South Africa. Dx 5 Cape Town.

T +27 (0)21 481 6300 F +27 (0)21 481 6388  E ctn@cdhlegal.com

NAIROBI
Merchant Square, 3rd floor, Block D, Riverside Drive, Nairobi, Kenya. P.O. Box 22602-00505, Nairobi, Kenya.

T +254 731 086 649 | +254 204 409 918 | +254 710 560 114

E cdhkenya@cdhlegal.com

STELLENBOSCH
14 Louw Street, Stellenbosch Central, Stellenbosch, 7600.

T +27 (0)21 481 6400 E cdhstellenbosch@cdhlegal.com

©2024 13094/FEB

https://www.linkedin.com/company/cliffe-dekker-hofmeyr-inc/
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCvCNe1IiE11YTBPCFFbm3KA
https://www.cliffedekkerhofmeyr.com/en/news/
https://www.instagram.com/accounts/login/?next=/cdhlegal/
https://twitter.com/CDHLegal?ref_src=twsrc%5Egoogle%7Ctwcamp%5Eserp%7Ctwgr%5Eauthor

	Button 8: 
	Button 9: 
	Button 10: 
	Button 11: 
	Button 12: 
	Button 13: 


